Fees for park usage must be paid at the time of filing a reservation.

All city park facilities are available for use at no charge on a first-come first-served basis; however, certain park facilities may be rented for exclusive use, based on the following fee schedule.

Violation of any park policy, acts of vandalism, or damage to park facilities may result in the loss of any deposit and/or charges being filed in municipal court for such vandalism or damage.

Pavilion rental fees are as follows:

(1) Rental times: Sunrise to 2:00 pm and/or 3:00 pm to sunset.

(2) Full day rentals are permissible if available; applicant shall pay single deposit and dual rental and barbecue pit fees, if applicable.

(3) The barbecue pit may be rented only when the large pavilion is rented. Deposits are refundable if facilities are left in satisfactory condition following use and pit keys are returned as per the contract.

(4) Fee structure - large pavilion:

Туре	LV Resident	Non-LV Resident
Deposit	\$50.00	\$75.00
Rental fee	\$100.00	\$150.00
Add BBQ pit	\$25.00	\$25.00

(5) Fee structure - small pavilion:

Туре	LV Resident	Non-LV Resident
Deposit	\$25.00	\$25.00
Rental Fee	\$20.00	\$35.00

(e) Fees for rental of athletic fields, tennis courts, basketball courts, and volleyball pits:

(1) Multiple hourly field/pit/court rentals per applicant may be applied on one application at initial reservation filing.

(2) Reservations must be for a one-hour minimum with a four-hour maximum. The maximum and minimum times may be waived for league and tournament plays at the discretion of the city manager or their designee.

Location	LV Resident	Non LV Resident
Softball Field	\$10.00/hour	\$15.00/hour

LG Soccer Field	\$15.00/hour \$20.00/hour	
SM Soccer Field	\$10.00/hour \$15.00/hou	
Practice Soccer Field	\$10.00/hour	\$15.00/hour
Tennis Court (RR)	\$10.00/hour	\$15.00/hour
Tennis Court (FO)	\$10.00/hour	\$15.00/hour
Volleyball Pit	\$10.00/hour	\$15.00/hour
Basketball Court	\$10.00/hour	\$15.00/hour

(f) Nonrefundable fees for large group clean-up will be as follows in conjunction with any park facility rental:

Attendance	Fees
50–100 persons	\$50.00
101–150 persons	\$100.00
151–200 persons	\$150.00
201+ persons	\$250.00